

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

LATINOS UNIDOS DEL VALLE DE
NAPA Y SOLANO *et al.*,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF NAPA,

Defendant and Respondent.

Case No. A135094

(Napa County
Superior Court Case No.
26-50568)

On Appeal From Napa County Superior Court
The Honorable Raymond A. Guadagni

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
COUNTY OF NAPA; PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT COUNTY OF NAPA**

JENNIFER B. HENNING (193915)
Litigation Counsel
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 327-7535
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. ADOPTION OF A HOUSING ELEMENT IS A LEGISLATIVE ACTION SUBJECT TO AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

 A. Adoption of a housing element is a legislative act subject to traditional mandamus under Code of Civil Procedure section 1085.. 4

 B. Legislative actions are subject to an arbitrary and capricious standard under which the court may not second-guess the decisions of the legislative body..... 5

 C. Plaintiffs’ arguments challenging the wisdom of policy determinations or seeking more information than required by statute should be rejected..... 8

II. TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE OUTSIDE OF THE ORDERED RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 10

III. PLAINTIFFS’ EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES LACKED THE SPECIFICITY REQUIRED TO GIVE THE COUNTY NOTICE OF ALLEGED DEFICIENCIES IN ITS DENSITY BONUS ORDINANCE..... 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>A Local and Regional Monitor v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 630..... | 4 |
| <i>American Coatings Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.App.4th 446..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>American v. City of Pomona</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 305 | 7 |
| <i>Associated Homebuilders, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582 .5 | |
| <i>Baldwin v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 819 | 5 |
| <i>Banker’s Hill, Hillcrest, Park West Community Preservation Group v. City of San Diego</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 249 | 14 |
| <i>Black Property Owners Assn. v. City of Berkeley</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 974 | 6, 10 |
| <i>Buena Vista Gardens Apartments Assn. v. City of San Diego Planning Dept.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 289 | 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>Camp v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 334 | 8 |
| <i>Citizens for Open Government v. City of Lodi</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 865..... | 13 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsible Equitable Environmental Development v. City of San Diego</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 515 | 13, 14 |
| <i>City of Fairfield v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 768..... | 12 |
| <i>Coalition for Student Action v. City of Fullerton</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 1194 | 13, 14 |
| <i>Devita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763, 783 | 1 |
| <i>Ensign Bickford Realty Corp. v. City Council of the City of Livermore</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 467 | 4 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Fonseca v. City of Gilroy</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1174 | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Fullerton Joint Union High School Dist. v. State Bd. of Education</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 779..... | 5 |
| <i>Garat v. City of Riverside</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 259 | 6, 7 |
| <i>Guilbert v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 233 | 4 |
| <i>Hernandez v. City of Encinitas</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1048 | 5 |
| <i>Las Virgenes Homeowners Federation v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 300..... | 5 |
| <i>Napa Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342 | 13 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. City of Orange</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 523 | 14 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489 | 13 |
| <i>State of California v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 237..... | 4, 12 |
| <i>Topanga Association for a Scenic Community v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 506..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Toyota of Visalia, Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 872 | 11 |
| <i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559..... | 6, 11, 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|------|
| Code Civ. Pro., § 1085 | 4, 5 |
| Code Civ. Pro., § 1094.5 | 3, 4 |
| Gov. Code, § 65009..... | 4 |
| Gov. Code, § 65301.5..... | 4 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| Gov. Code, § 65580 et seq..... | 1 |
| Gov. Code, § 65583.2..... | 9 |
| Gov. Code, § 65850..... | 4 |
| Gov. Code, §§ 65580-65589.8 | 6 |

TREATISES

| | |
|---|----|
| Kostka & Zischke, Practice Under the Cal. Environmental Quality Act (Cont.Ed.Bar 1993) §23.51, pp. 962-963 | 12 |
